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October 22, 2009

Samuel T. Reeves
1176 Signal Hill Road
Pebble Beach, CA

Preliminary Biological Reconnaissance
1170 Signal Hill Road
Pebble Beach, Califernia

Dear Mr. Reeves:

On October 6, 2009, I conducted a perimeter reconnaissance of an existing residential property
adjacent to your residence at 1176 Signal Hill Road at Pebble Beach. Walking your property
line to gain visual access, I evaluated biological resource conditions on the neighboring lot to the
extent feasible without direct access on the ground. I also consulted available aerial photographs
and other background documents. Following is my preliminary assessment.

Site Characteristics

The subject property (APN 008-261-007-000) is an approximately 2.13-acre existing residential
lot with an exiting house located at 1170 Signal Hill Road overlooking 17-Mile Drive and the
Pebble Beach shoreline on the Monterey Peninsula (Figure 1). The property is situated in an
older (ca 1950°s) residential subdivision on sandy dune substrates between two existing golf
courses: Spyglass Hill & Cypress Point. The property also sits near the base of Signal Hill Dune,
a protected remnant of a once more extensive dune system that historically occurred along the
Monterey Peninsula shoreline.

The existing residence, landscaping and associated use areas on the property occupy an
approximately 0.45-acre graded pad adjacent to Signal Hill Road (Figure 2). Several mature
trees including Monterey cypress (Cupressus macrocarpa) and eucalyptus (Fucalyptus sp.) are
growing on the pad near the house. According to a July 2009 arborist’s report, one dead
Monterey cypress and one dead Monterey pine (Pinus radiata) were removed from around the
house relatively recently (Forest City Consulting July 16, 2009). I observed the cutstumps of
these trees in close proximity to the house during my reconnaissance. A sapling Monterey pine
is also growing on the slope just southwest of the house (see Photol).

‘West of the pad, the site slopes down toward 17-Mile Drive through sandy terraces that appear
relatively undisturbed (see Photol). However, on the day of my visit, there was some evidence

of sand excavation and movement in the vicinity of flagged survey stakes on a lower terrace (see
Photo 2).
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Vegetation Types

The terraces and slopes below the residence are vegetated with a mix of native and non-native
species typical of coastal dune scrub habitats including coyote brush (Baccharis pilularis),
seacliff buckwheat (Eriogonum parvifolium), mock heather (Ericameria ericoides), sand dune
sedge (Carex pansa), Mediterranean beach grass (dmmophila arenaria) and iceplant
(Carpobrotus spp.) (see Photo 3). Sparsely vegetated open sandy areas, also characteristic in
native dune landforms, also occur patchily on the slopes (see Photo 4).

Special-Status Species

Several species of plants and animals that are listed, proposed for listing, or candidates for listing
as threatened or endangered by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and/or California
Department of Fish and Game (CDFQG), along with other special-status species are known to
oceur on dune substrates in the vicinity of the property. Such species include Tidestrom’s upine
(Lupinus tidestromii) and beach layia (Layia carnosa), both state and federally listed endangered
species; sand gilia (Gilia tenuiflora ssp. arenaria), federally endangered and state threatened,
Monterey spineflower (Chorizanthe pungens var. pungens), federally threatened; black legless
lizard (4nniella pulchra nigra), and coast horned lizard (Phrynosoma coronatum frontale), both
CDFG Species of Special Concern.

Both seasonal and access limitations precluded any direct surveys for these species, but
conditions on the on the subject property appear suitable to support at least some of them. In
addition, anecdotal evidence from members of your family indicates that black legless lizards
may be relatively common in the area. Focused, seasonally timed surveys would be required to
adequately document presence or absence of special-status species on the site.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas

The property is in the coastal zone and is subject to the land use guidelines set forth in the
Monterey County Local Coastal Program (LCP) and the Del Monte Forest Area Land Use Plan
(LUP) (September 1984). Of particular importance to development within the coastal zone is the
presence of environmentally sensitive habitat areas (ESHAs), which are protected through
specific policies in both the LCP and the LUP. The California Coastal Act defines ESHA. as
“any area in which plant or animal life or their habitats are either rare or especially valuable
because of their special nature or role in an ecosystem and which could be easily disturbed or
dégraded by human activities and developments” (Section 30107.5). The Del Monte Forest LUP
elaborates on this definition by specifically stating that ESHAs “include rare, endangered, or
threatened species and their habitats; other sensitive species and habitats such as species of
restricted occurrence and unique or especially valuable examples of coastal habitats....” The
LUP then references “a complete listing” of ESHAs in the Del Monte Forest Area included as an
appendix (Appendix A of the LUP). In addition to several of the species noted above, Appendix




Arborist's Report, 1170 Signal Hill road
Forest City Consulting, Matt Horowitz
Tuly 16, 2009
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3) Have a certified arborist or forester inspect these trees for a period of three years.
Inspections should occur on an annual basis. After each inspection, a report including
photos should be submitted to the Pebble Beach Company.

4) ‘In the event that a replacement tree dies, it will need to be replaced with another cypress
and monitored for three years after replacing.

Sincerely,

Wam: Q/M%//

Matt Horowitz
Certified Arborist/Utility Specialist #WE3163AU
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A the LUP also lists “recunant dunes where the natural landform is stabilized by Monterey pine
or other native vegetation™ as ESHA.

In practice, the ESHA definition has been applied to any occurrences of special status species
and important habitats in the Del Monte Forest Area regardless of whether they are included on
Appendix A or mapped in the LUP. Under the broadest interpretation, any remnants of the
former dune system associated with Signal Hill may be considered EHSA, which could include
most of the previously undisturbed portions of the subject property. In a 2007 response to a
proposal for expansion of an existing residence on a neighboring property (1158 Signal Hill
Road), Coastal Commission staff concluded that the “...entire site is an environmentally
sensitive habitat area (ESHA) under the LCP....”

Significant disruption of ESHA for non-resource dependent uses (e.g. residential development) is
generally not allowable under the Coastal Act; Monterey County LCP policies typically require
strict avoidance of ESHA. Only uses compatible with restoration and enhancement of remnant
native sand dune habitat such as low-intensity scientific, educational or recreational activities are
permissible under the Del Monte Forest LUP (Policy 18). On the neighboring property
referenced above, Coastal Commission staff suggested that “...any expansion beyond existing
developed areas on this site cannot be rectified to the LCP’s ESHA protection policies as it
would both remove ESHA and result in impacts that would significantly degrade remaining
habitat on site and adjacent to it.”

Conclusions

The approximately 2.13-acre parcel at 1170 Signal Hill Road is occupied by an approximately
0.45-acre graded pad, an existing single family residence and landscaping adjacent to the road.
The remainder of the site consists of remnant native dune landforms occupied by coastal dune
scrub vegetation. Invasive, non-native species such as Mediterranean beach grass and iceplant
have colonized the terraces and slopes below the existing house but have not obscured signature
coastal dune elements; these areas are excellent candidates for dune habitat restoration.

Any proposed new residence on the subject property would likely be restricted to the area
currently occupied by the existing residence, driveway and other residential features. Extending
beyond this footprint could result in mpacts that could further compromise native dune
substrates and may be considered “significant disruption of ESHA” under strict interpretation of
the LUP. LUP Policy #16 allows for development on lots of record in dune areas adjacent to 17
Mile Drive provided that new adverse impacts are prevented and enhancement measures are
instituted as part of the development proposal. As Coastal Commission staff stated in the April

2007 comment letter on proposed expansion of the residence at 1158 Signal Hill Road,

«,..BSHA policies in the LCP require that development associated with existing properly
permitted residential sites in ESHA. be limited to the existing developed footprint, and that areas
outside of that footprint be maintained (and restored and enhanced) as ESHA....”




()

Sam Reeves
October 22, 2009
Page 4

Zander Associates

Focused, seasonally-timed surveys for special-status species would probably be required before

any plans for redevelopment of the property could be approved. Locations of any special-status
species, or possibly even suitable habitat (e.g. in the case of the legless lizard) identified on the
site would probably need to be avoided through project design.

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this assessment.

Sincerely,

Michael Zander
Principal

Attachments

cc: Tason Retierer, Lombardo & Gilles
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Site Photographs :
1170 Signal Hill Rbad

Phq_tp:—_'l:';'\!imx-' of slopes from 1170°S

Photo 2; Firsticrrace directly below residence with indications of sand movemenl




Photo 3: Slopes.below residence with coastal dune scrub!
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AnTHONY LOMBARDO & ASSOCIATES
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION:

Anrrony L. LoMBARDO 450 Lavcorn AveENuEs, SurTe 101
KreLty McCARTHY SUTHERLAND _ P.O'Box 2330
XLanoa Norg Sunpe Saxinas, CA 93902
(831) 761-2330

Fax (831) 7512331

January 31, 2012.
File No. 01599.001

M, Mike Novo

Moriterey County Planning.

W. Alisal Street; Second Floor:
5, CA 93901

Re:  Signal Hill LLC (Mehdipout)/ PLN100338

Deir:-Mike:

so she could argue the bmldable area on the lot is much larcrer fhan it rea]ly 1s |

I'have written several times expressing iy concerns with this proje
appropriate-course of action would beto take-the application di
Comrmssmn for demal based on’ the loss of he. h1$tor1c resource;

and hidve. sug gested thiat the

Thezapplication is currently incomplete due to the fact that Ms, Mehdipou still has not restored
thie property as required by the:County-Code.. It is apparently‘the Depattnient’s intention, based
o a recent.cothmunication with Delinda Roblnson to waituntil the application is deemed
complete: (whenever that mlght be) and then prepare an initial study. |
numerous’significant and unmitigable lmpacts 1nclud1ng dexriistion.of 4 historic-structure,
development.on ESHA: and the inconsistency of the projéet with the Del Monte. Forest Land Use
Plan, the County wouldhave to requirethe preparation of an EIR.

As mentiongd, fhe Connell liouise-that Ms, Méhdipour proposes to. demolish is a significant .
historic.resource, As part of the application process, Ms. Mehdlpour hited Dr: Anthony Kirk to
prepate an Historic assessment-of the property. In October 2010 Dr. Kirk prepared a Phase One
Histotie Assessment of the Cornmell house. and concluded that the house, dé: igned by the
renowned Amefican architect Richard Neutra, appeared to be eligible:; for l1stih0 in the California
Register of Historical Resources at the local Jevel under Criterion. 3, as.an fmportant example of
the Amierican International, or Contemporary, style of atchitecture. That report was submitted
by Ms. Mehdipour as a part of her application. When Ms. Mehchpour was ififormeéd of the
significance of the home by the County, she then hired Ms. Sheila’ McElroy of Ciica to refute
Dr. Kirk’s.fi ndings. On August4, 2011 the HRRB-considered this issue and reviewed the




Mr. Mike Novo

Menterey County Planning
January 31, 2012

Page 2

findirigs of both Dr. Kirk and Ms, McElay and found, as Had Dr. Kirk, the Connell house to b&
significant under Criterion 3 of the CRHR.

There-is substantial evidencé in the record from recagnized expetts. (Dr. Kirk and the County’s
HRRB;) that the Connell housé Is a historic tesource. M. McElroy § attempt to refute their.
findings does not dismiss that. evidetice, There is also-a. growirg body of evidencs i the: recoid
of the significance:of the Connell house, including correspondence from Richard Neutia’s sons
and from Thomas S: Hines, University:of Galifornia, Los Angeles, professor of history and
.architecture emeritus and author of Richard.Neutra: and the Search. for Modern:

A __jhztectur g: Mr Hmes is clear in hlS op1mon that 1t [the Connell house] s an 1mp01tant.

the Ms. Mth oy S: opmion that the “ Conne]l house is. of max;glnal:slgmﬁcance

'f !B has feund“chat Cormnell ho '

ered to be ahlstonc 1esou1:ce for Ih

be'nnngated toa level of 1n31gn1ﬁcance An EIR i reqmred

Through the EIR: all of'the adverse effects of the project including the tree rentoval. and dune
damage, failuré to restore, loss of ESHA loss ef the historieresource, neighborhood
compatibility,. atid. 1mpact on public viewshed.can be fully examined.

[ still beheve the pmper course is to go direetly fo the Plariiiing’ Commission with.a
recommenda’uon to-deny-the project. But barring that, the County shiould inform he applicant
that an EIR 1§ necessary and. determine whether she wishes-to proceed with the preparation of
one in light of the 31gmﬁcan and uninitigable impacts’ associdted with this project.

Sincerely /

Anthony L, Lombardo

ALL:nes

cc: M. Sain Reeves
Supervisor Dave Potter
Ms: Delinda Robinson
Ms, Meg Clovis
Di: Antheny Kirk




Anthony L Lombardo L&G,LLP

o Jeffery R. Gilles E @ = p 318 Cayuga Street
cEG s | M E P. 0. Box 2119
Dennis C. Beougher Salinas, CA 93902-2119
Patrick S.M. Casey, TEL B31-764-2444
y Purchase Reid N 0 v 2 3 Z U “ ‘ TOLL FREE B88-757-2444

Jason S. Reflerer

FAX 831-754-2011

MONTEREY C
Paul A. Rovell c Jomngil.cof
B?:dley V\l;v sulivan ATTORNEYS ATLAW PLANNING DEPA%L"],'E]E;\JT e emeon
James W, Sullivan 530 San Benilo Strest
Kelly McGarthy Sutherland November 22, 2011 Suite 202

E. Soren Diaz
Of Counsef

Hollister, CA 95023
TEL 831-630-9444
FAX 831-630-5935

File No. 01599.001

Ms. Delinda Robinson

Monterey County Planming .-
168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor -
Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Signal Hill LLG/PLN1 00338/1170 Signal Hﬂl, Pebble Beach:
Dear Delinda:

Tt was good to hear your comments to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee last
Thursday regarding restoration.

As T ecall, you told the Committee that the application could not and would not be deemed
complete until the property had been restored to its pre-violation state. It is very clear from the
aerial photographs from 2007 to 2009 (copy attached) that there has been major tree removal and
major disruption of the dune habitat. The planting of five seedlings in areas outside the proposed
house site is not, under the terms of the County’s own ordinance, restoration.. As you heard at
the LUAC, the applicant intends to bring in large box trees as part of the project. We are also
aware that the Cypress Point Club may have trees that could be transplanted as well. There isno
reason other than Ms. Mehdipour trying to protect her illegally expanded building pad that large
trees should not be planted in the location of the trees that were removed. Additionally, the
dunes that have clearly been disrupted, should be fully restored. It is interesting to note that the
project plans indicate and it was stated at the LUAC meeting that the dune restoration would
occur if the project were approved. That is not restoration in the terms of the County’s own
ordinance. Please notify us in writing (email is fine) when the County receives a proposed
restoration plan and when that plan is approved.

Tt was also discussed at the LUAC meeting and is clearly documented in your files that the
existing house is historically significant. As indicated by the comments from the Parks
Department, an environmental impact report will be required before the County can consider
demolition of the house. We agree that under the requirements of CEQA, an EIR is required.
The EIR should also address all of the issues related to the project; including the numerous
public policy issues that have been raised over development in environmentally sensitive habitat
and protection of the public viewshed as well as neighborhood compatibility.
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Tt is our continuing belief, however, that the project as a whole is so flawed that it should simply
be taken to the Planning Commission for denial. As has been stated in our previous
correspondence, the project is incompatible with the neighborhood, inconsistent with the Del
Monte Forest Land Use Plan and proposes to demolish an historic structure. Rather than
continuing down the path of an environmental impact report and what have amounted to minor
project revisions to supposedly allay the public’s concerns, the matter should simply go to the

_ Planning Commission for denial.

Sincerely,

Lombardo & Gilles, LLP -

Kgte

Dale Ellis
Director of Planning and Permit Services

DLE:ncs
Encloéures

cc:  Mr. Sam Reeves
Supervisor Dave Potter
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From: Martin Fenton [mfenton@SRG-LLC.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 9:48 PM
To: Robinson, Delinda x5198

Subject: Neutra / Connell House - Pebble Beach

Dear Delinda:

The other day I was walking on the 17 Mile Drive and noticed, to my
horror, an aggregation of story poles around the classic Neutra house that is up
on the dunes. I was also appalled to see that the site had been denuded of some
specimen trees that are so prized in the coastal zone.

It would appear that the proposed house, and it could hardly be
viewed as an improvement, would be two or three times larger than the Neutra
house and thus significantly out of scale for the area.

We have always treasured the unique environment that consists of the
Del Monte Forest and especially the coastal zone and we have, unfortunately,
been somewhat less that diligent in the past in our preservation efforts. So it
would be a shame to allow such a huge house dominate that site and its
neighbors. There are places in the forest for very large houses, but let us not
allow such an intrusion into this area.

There is an old mantra that comes to mind: “We do not inherit this
land from our forefathers; rather we borrow it from our children”. Thus, as
stewards of this land, we should ask the owner to exercise discretion and
respect for the historical significance of this Richard Neutra house.

Thanks for your attention to this matter,

Martin Fenton

This email may contain material that is confidential and privileged which is for
the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance or distribution by
others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited. If you
are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all copies.

file:///C|/Documents%20and%20Settings/friedrichm/Desktop/EMLOe_PLN100338_111611_FENTON.txt[11/17/2011 8:12:06 AM]
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NOV 09, 2011
MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DE
Delinda Robinson PARTMENT
Monterey County Planning
168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor November 8, 2011
Salinas, CA 93901

Dear Ms. Robinson:

Tt has been almost a year since I first wrote to you about my concerns for the Massie
Mehdipour proposed house on Signal Hill Road, Pebble Beach. For the third time story
poles have been installed for the new and smaller Lageretto-designedhouse. I drove up
to-Signal Road E:ecenﬂy and was appalled to see that the new design still encofnpasses
most of what looks like the buildable area of the small property.  What also struck me -
was how incredibly well the present house fits unobtrusively into the landscape.

One can expect the present house would be appropriate for its environment. The house

was designed by Richard Neutra, the famous Modernist architect. His specialty was to .
specifically design a house to fit into its natural environment. With the house as it now .
stands, Neutra has definitely achieved his goal. In contrast, the design of the proposed

- three-level 11,933 square foot dwelling ignores the sensitive and beautiful surroundings.

Tt still: standsmuthkg..a spredhumbwhensseen from. thel7 mJle drive.

'l’l

The* €hd1POUI property"n ;m;rolcundegl b}( an e:gvuonmenta]ly sensitive area, with
’ Wcﬂands And’ endangercd Species. Can you lmagme the potential damage to this area
th all the heavy equipment necessary for building?

When I want to remove a dead Monterey pine it usually takes several months and
considerable expense to-go through the permit process with the County and Pebble Beach
Company. Ms. Mehdipour did not have this problem. She just went ahead and removed
two beautiful healthy old Cypress trees without benefit of:thg required permits. No
excuse she could give can justify this defiant and arrogant behavior. Her destruction of
the dune is also curious. How did she get away with these outrages to the environment?

Kmdly do every‘fbmg m your power to stop thls nchculous and mappropnate pmJ ject.
Thank you for your con51derat10n IR T ;

Yours very ’truly, .

: Mrs NewtonA 'Gope“Sl:« M 0P,
1143 Porque Lane, Pebble Beach, cA 93953
(Malhng"addxess= 19

W




Robinson, Delinda x5198

From: Tony Ridder [tridder@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, November 07, 2011 5:18 PM
To: Robinson, Delinda x5198

Subject: Mehdipour Project in Pebble Beach

I understand the house is now proposed at 12,000 sq ft instead of 13,500 which was the
previous proposal. The objections I have written you twice still stand. The house building
site is more than twice the existing building site, the house is significantly too large
for the site and the surrounding area(three times the existing house), she illegally cut
down healthy cypress trees with unlicensed tree people so that she could expand the
building site for which she should not be rewarded and she has in a major way tampered
with the dunes. My previous letters are still valid and a 10% reduction in the house size
is irrelevant. Tony Ridder




',:I
Delinda Robinson E @ IE ﬂ W E
Monterey County Planning ’ )
168 West Alisal Sireet, Second Floor NOV 10 201
Salinas, CA 93901 MONTEREY COUNTY
' PLANNING DEPARTMENT

November 7, 2011
Re: Proposed 1170 Signal Hill residence
Dear Ms. Robinson,

| am a resident of Pebble Beach and currently reside on Bird Rock Road. | lived on
Signal Hill Road from August 2007 until March 2009. | wish to express my objection to
the proposed 12,000 square foot residence being considered by the Planning -
Commission. My objection is based on the following:

Proposed Scale Relative to the Current Ridgeline: The proposed house is
considerably larger than the current residence and the profile is considerably more
prominent than the current structure. This profile will obscure the view coming down the
equestrian trails something | have enjoyed since | first began vacationing in the area
almost 20 years ago. (See photo A: view from the Equestrian Trial)

Removal of Historic Cypress Trees: Because | lived on Signal Hill Road for over a
year and a half, | am very familiar with the prior appearance of property. When we -
moved onto Signal Hill Road in August 2007, there were several Cypress trees on the
ocean side of the existing house. The one tree closest fo the ocean was singed by fire in
. July 2007. Around the time that we moved from the house, at least two of the mature
Cypress trees were cut down presumably in preparation for the proposed residence.
Both trunks remain on the property and lie within the proposed structure (See photo B:
Photo of trunk of Cypress tree within story poles)

Disturbance of Dunes: Again, because | lived on Signal Hill Road, [ am quite familiar
with the prior contour of the land. There has been ongoing recontouring of the dunes,
aven as recently as the past four months, presumably to prepare for the building of the
new residence. It is remarkable and ironic that the flattest portions of the lot now
correspond with the proposed residence. (See photos C & D)

Permitting this residence will set a precedent which allows land owners fo remove or
disturb natural phenomenon, whether trees, plant life, or dunes; in order to suit their
private building project with no consideration for the public view or for the natural
resources with make our community so unique and one of the most beautiful places in
the world. ’

| trust you will consider the significant impact this will make on the natural beauty of
Signal Hill Road and the corresponding views from the 17 Mile Drive and the equestrian
trails as you make this decision. '

Respectfully submitted,
p ’
Liz ldtime

Enclosmed -THOTYS A8 ,C, D
















SANDRA S. LAuGHLIN

August 1, 2011

Dear Ms. Robinson,

Having been a part of the visiting groups to Pebble Beach since 1975 and now living
in Pebble Beach for 20 years, I feel I need to voice a strong objection to the property
on Signal Hill Road that has very tall orange netting that looms over the dune crest
and that seems to engulf a very large part of the dune area below.

I am an avid birdwatcher with California Audubon Society and The Nature
Conservancy. When we are birdwatching and walking along the picturesque walk
from Spanish Bay to Fan Shell Beach, are you aware that when one is way north of
say #9 PB sign, one can see this very same Signal Hill orange netting? (unless '
someone has lowered it)

And so, alas, I have been hearing many comments about this particular property. I
feel I need to speak for many residents and visiting birdwatchers, when I say, that
have never noticed this rather large house that sits on the property now. I thought it
amuch smaller home. It seemed so much smaller because there were, I guess 2
maybe as many as 4 large Monterey Cypress Trees that shaded this existing house,
The large White Tailed Kite nested and perched in.those very same Signal Hill trees.
The information for the Xmas Bird Count of Montgrey County has been to go to the
Fan Shell Beach and look up to dunes for the rare Klte (not to mention all sorts of
other wildlife)

The existing house seems large as it is now. Then, when you see how much higher
and longer the orange netting goes, I can see why someone would ask me about a
new hotel in Pebble Beach. In closing there are so few natural dunes left in Pebble
Beach. This is one of the special ones. Seems like it would be a good idea for this
owner to either build on the footprint of the existing house or build in another less
sensitive habitat location.

Thank you for your time,
Best Regards,

m/bzp%)

Sandra Laughlin




Peter K. Barker
1125 Porque Lane
Pebble Beach, CA 93953

July 28, 2011

Mike Novo, Director

Monterey Planning Department
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 83901

Re: 1170 Signal Hill Road
Dear Mr. Novo,

I am a resident of Pebble Beach at 1125 Porgue Lane. We have watched with great interest what is
happening at 1170 Signal Hill roach, which is directly across the Cypress Point Golf course from our
house.

Now that the “story poles” are up, it's time to weigh in with you and the county.

1) They have cut down protected cypress trees. They have used the excuse that this was
because of fire danger, which was not the case.

2) They have disturbed the natural dune with earth moving equipment, for which they had no
permit.

3) They seem intent on building an enormous house, completely out of scale with the rest of the
neighborhood.

We strenuously object to what is being proposed. Our neighborhood will be harmed. The proposed
structure looks like the Pebble Beach Hotel, rather than a home in a residential neighborhood. We
would ask that the county discharge its responsibility and deny the permit application.

Sincerely,

fe/ﬁxt /\//gf/t/w‘-/

Peter K. Barker

¢e: Supervisor Dave Potter
Delinda Rebinson, Senior Planner, Manterey County




To Ms. Delinda Robinson,

] am contacting you in regards to the proposed Signal Hill development. My name is Merlyn Felton.
From 1976 through 1985 | worked with the Santa Cruz Predatory Research Group on the recovery of the
endangered Peregrine Falcon, Since that time my primary function has been monitoring the wild
population. Since the eatly nineties there has been 2 Peregrine Falcon holding a winter territary in the
Signal Hil! area. 1 cherish the fact that | am one of the fortunate ones to work in the area and travel 17
Mile Drive almost daily. When looking for the Peregrine | always begin in the Fanshell Beach area, one of
the gem spots along 17 Mile Drive, itself one of the gem spots of the wotld. A much favored hunting
position was the large mature Monterey Cypress trees on Signal Hill. | was sickened the first time | saw
those beautiful endemic protected trees taken out. Now, in their place, ! see enough orange plastic to
seemingly outline & foetball- stadium. What is going te happen to one of the special scenic areas on
aarth?

Thank you for taking the time to read this.

Mr. Meriyn Felton

concerned citizen and naturalist
2015 School Road

San luan Bautista

California 95045
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Mr. Mike Novo

Monterey County Planning

168 W, Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
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Re:  Mechdipour House; Signal Hill

Dear Mr. Novo:

It s my understanding that Massy Mehdipour has resubmitted plans for a hew house on Signal
Hill. The proposed house is only slightly smaller than the house plan that was previously
submitted. The issues are the same.

The average house on Signal Hill is about 3,800 square feet. The existing Mehdipour house is
3,300 square feet. The proposed house is nearly four times the average size of homes on Signal
Hill and about two and one-half times the size of the largest home on Signal Hill. A house as
targe as the one proposed will be grossly out of scale and incompatible with the neighborhood.

Signal Hill Road is.often used by the public to gain a broader view of the Cypress Point area.
Visitors drive up Signal Hill Road, park at the top and enjoy the panoramic view. The area
above Signal Hill is a part of the Pebble Beach Trail System and is routinely used by hikers and
horseback riders. The Signal Hill neighborhood is also highly visible from 17 Mile Drive and a
public parking lot on the west side of 17 Mile Drive just north of Cypress Point. The proposed
house will be highly visible and clearly noticeable to the public as being large and out of scale
with the neighborhood. It will clearly detract from the public’s viewshed.

Over the past few years, Ms. Mehdipour has caused a great deal of work to be done on the
property that has resulted in the illegal removal of large native Monterey Cypress trees and
destraction of dune habitat directly behind her home. The only reason that has been done, it
seems, is to make an argument that a larger portion of the property can now be developed
because of the disturbed area. There are aerial photographs in your files from 2007 that clearly
show what the true disturbed area was. Ms. Mehdipour should not benefit from her violations.
Any new house to be built on the property should be limited to the area that was clearly disturbed
before 2007,

Sipeerely,

%Ime

CC:  Supervisor David Potter
«Delinda Robinson
Charles Lester, California Coastal Commission
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Mr. Mike Novo

Monterey County Planning

168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Dear Mr. Novo:

[ am writing to you today to express my opinion regarding the new erected story poles for the house at
1170 Signal Hill Road. | work in Pebble Beach and take 17 Mile Drive on my way to work. The story
poles for this home remodel are clearly out of scale with the rest of the neighborhood.

The view | am so fortunate to experience on my way to work each day of the dunes from 17 Mile Drive
would be obstructed if this proposed remodel were approved. Already there has been damage in the
dunes and trees have been removed which unfortunately is visible from 17 Mile Drive in preparation for
this remodel.

Permitting this remodel will set a precedence allowing landowners to remove and disturb our nature
beauty. | am not against remodeling or improving one's home. However, to change the footprint in this
magnitude while destroying a beautiful historic view, in my opinion, would be a tragedy not only for:
visitors to the forest, but also for the wildlife that frequents the area.

Sincerely,
Charlene George
oo Supervisor Dave Potter

Delinda Robinson
Charles Lester
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July 19, 2011

Mr. Mike Novo

Monterey County Planning

168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Mehdipour House; Signal Hill
Dear Mr. Novo:

I am writing to state my deep concern and opposition to the house proposed
by Massy Mehdipour on Signal Hill. I own and live in the house immediately
uphill from Ms. Mehdipour. The house as proposed is completely
inappropriate for the Signal Hill heighborhood and the Cypress Point area.

According to public records, the existing house is approximately 3,300 square
feet. The proposed house is just under 14,000 square feet, more than four
times the size of her existing house. The staking and flagging that has been
done on the property clearly shows that the size of the proposed house is

completely. out of character and out of scale with the neighborhood.

My understanding is that both the County and the California Coastal
Commission place an extremely high value on preserving the public’s
viewshed. The existing Mehdipour house is fully visible from 17 Mile Drive

and the public parking lot near Cypress Point. The existing scale and design

blend well into the neighborhood and does detract from the public’s view.
The proposed house will be highly visible from both 17 Mile Drive and the
public parking lot near Cypress Point. Due to its massive scale and
incompatibility with the neighborhood, the house will adversely affect the

. public viewshed: Signal Hill Road is heavily used by visitors to Pebble

Beach. They drive-up from 17 Mile Drive to the top of Signal Hill to enjoy
the panoramic view from Cypress Point on the south, towards Spanish Bay on
the north. A major-portion of the public’s view of the Cypress Point area from
Signal Hill will be obliterated. ‘There are public-riding and hiking trails
directly above Signal Hill that ate routinely used by visitors and residents.

The proposed house will also adversely affect those public views.

The Signal Hill area is reco g'nizgd as an environmentally sensitive habitat due
to the historic dunes in the area. It Is my understanding that any development




i

Mr. Mike Novo

Monterey County Planning
July 19, 2011

Page2

of the Signal Hill properties is to be limited to the historically disturbed areas
of the property. Itis well documented in the County’s records that Ms.
Mehdipour has, for at least the last four years, systematically removed major
vegetation, including mature native Monterey Cypress trees and degraded the
dune area in an effort to expand the “historically disturbed area” so she can
build such a large house. No one should be allowed to benefit from such an
egregious and blatant violation of the County’s regulations.

Thank you.

Sincerel_y,

Sam Reeves

cc:  Supervisor Dave Potter
Ms. Delinda Robinson
Mir. Charles Lester




WILLIAM F. DOHR
245 Fischer Avenue, Suite C-1
Costa Mesa, California 92626

July 18, 1011

Delinda Robinson

Senior Planner

Monterey County RMA — Planning Department
Salinas, California 93901

RE: Massy Mehipour Application for 1720 Sigmal Hill Road,
Pebble Beach, California

Dear Ms. Robinson:

My company owns the home at 1123 Porque Lane, Pebble Beach, California overlooking
the Cypress Point Golf Club and immediately to the west of the project referenced above:

It is my understanding that a hearing of the Advisory Committee will be held July 21,
2011, beginning at 3:00 p.m. at the offices of the Pebble Beach Community Services
District at which time the applicant will seek approval of the project.

Based upon the information that has been provided to me, I would like to request
disapproval of this project. Ms. Mehipour was previously denied permission to build a
16,000 square foot home on this sight, and now has made only nominal reductions to the
proposed project in an effort to gain approval.

My understanding is that the new proposal involves construction of a three story, 12,400
square foot house, again on the bluff-top overlooking the bay. In reviewing the
application, I would ask that you consider the following points:

1. Judging from the existing story poles the house will have a significant impact
on the public view that is entirely inconsistent with the neighboring properties.

2. Virtually all of the homes in the Signal Hill area are less than 4,000 square
feet or one-third of the size that Ms. Mehipour is proposing for the new
coustruction.

3. While there is a legally disturbed habitat for the existing structure, I believe
that the new residence will require a far greater encroachment on sensitive
habitat than is currently permitted.




4. Having visited the area for several years now, it would appear that there has
been a significant amount of illegal tree removal and disturbances of the dunes
that will need to be restored. I believe that this remediation should occur prior
to any new project being considered.

I would ask that this project be denied consideration until the habitat is restored and a
home is proposed more in keeping with the low impact, low density nature of the area.

Please feel free to contact me at any time. My telephone number is 714.438.0604.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of my request.

Al

- William F. Dohr
1123 Porque Lane
Pebble Beach, California 93953

WED/b

via Federal Express.




Richard J. Barrett

3154 17 Mile Drive
Pebble Beach, CA 93953
July 18, 2011
Mr. Mike Novo
Director
Monterey County Planning Department
168 West Alisal Street
Salinas, CA 93901
Dear Sir:

I am writing to you as a concerned home owner in the Pebble Beach area regarding a
potential comstruction project on a Signal Hill home owned by Massy Mehdipour.
Recently, story poles were erected that highlighted the silhouette of her proposed
renovation. I realize that the current proposal is a slightly smaller version of her
previous submission, but the staggering proportion of the current project is still
overwhelming and demonstrates a clear lack of understanding as to the appropriate
scale and character of homes in the Forest area. In addition, it will tower over 17 Mile
Drive and alter the public views in a particularly negative way.

As I understand the facts, the proposed three-story home would be a 12,400 square foot
structure that is more than three times the size of the average home on Signal Hill. In
order to achieve this dramatic increase in square footage, the footprint of the
construction would certainly be more than doubled — all in an extremely sensitive
environmental habitat with specific rare and endangered plant and animal species.
Further, given its location on the hill, it would stand out as a monstrous exception to the
other homes in that unique scenic setting.

Finally, I am concerned that the owner, Massy Mehdipour, has a prior history of
questionable tree removal and disturbance of the dune habitat. If the project were to be
approved at a scope anmywhere approaching the current plan, it would stand as a
permanent reminder that owners can disregard the environment in any way they see fit
in order to facilitate a desired construction project.

I hope the Planning Department will take these concerns, as well as the many others I
know will be voiced by our neighbors in the area, into consideration as it reviews, and
hopefully disapproves, the Mehdipour project. ‘

Best regards,

Richard J. Barrett




Cc: Supervisor Dave Potter
Monterey Courthouse

1200 Aguajito Road

Suite 1

Monterey, CA 93940

Cc: Delinda Robinson

Senior Planner

Monterey County RMA — Planning Department
168 West Alisal Street

Second Floor

Salinas, CA 93901
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John P. Keller

3187 Del Ciervo Road
Pebble Beach, California 93953
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MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

July 14, 2011

Mz. Mike Novo
Monterey County Planning Department
168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor

‘Salinas, CA. 93901

" Dear Mzx. Novo,

I own. a house in Pebble Beach at 3187 Del Ciervo.

I have seen the “story poles™ for a huge house proposed for
1170 Signal Hill Road, Pebble Beach. I believe the size is totally
inappropriate for that site. Among other objections, it would be in full
view from the 17 mile drive. This is one of the great drives in
America, and it would be an ugly detraction from this marvelous drive.
Houses of this scale should not be allowed in that area.

Further I understand the owners have already illegally removed
anumber of trees. It shows their character and they should not be
allowed to get away with it.

I hope you will stop this project as soon as possible.

S

Yours truly,

JPK/Kk

ce: Mr. David Potter
Ms. Delinda Robinson
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7-12-2011 ) MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Mike Novo, Director

Monterey County Planning Dept.
168 West Alisal St., 2" Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

re: 1170 Signal Hill Road, Pebble Beach, CA

Mr. Novo,

| am writing concerning a proposed residential. construction project in Monterey County, .
specifically on Signal Hill {1170 Signal Hill Road), above the Cypress Point golf course and along
the precious 17 Mile Drive. Apparently Massy Mehdipour wantsto build a very large home on a
very delicate piece of ground. | am writing to object to the proposal, based on seeing the story
poles and reading that the square footage (12,400) of the proposed home is 3 times the size of
existing homes on Signal Hill. Objecting to this project is low-hanging fruit.

In addition Signal Hill is a sensitive wildlife habitat which would be thoroughly disturbed and
possibly damaged by such a large construction project.

Finally | understand that Ms. Mehdipour has aiready destroyed existing trees and other habitat.
She needs to restore what plants & trees she removed.

Sincerely,
A7

> /K&—‘\
Bruce Crutcher

»1131 Porque Lane
Pebble Beach, CA 93953

Mailing address:
2750 Lake Villa Dr., #200

Metairie, LA 70002

Phone (504) 887-8832
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Lynn Knoop
225 Crossroads Blvd. #158

Ju16 200 .
MONTEREY COUNTY Carmel, CA 93940
PLANNING DEPARTMENT T 831.694.1904

T 831 -309-3816
lynnhbrown@sbceglobal net

Tuly 14, 2011

Delinda Robinson
Senior Planner

‘Monterey CountyBMA. - Planning Depariment

168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Dear Ms. Robinson,

I have been a resident of Carmel for the last 13 years and have been visiting the
Monterey Peninsula since the early 50%. One-of my favorite spots is Fan Shell
Beach, which is at the bottom of Signal Hill Rd, just off the 17 Mile Drive. The
wild life and views are astounding!

A week or so ago I noticed that the orange story poles are again in place at the
top of Signal Hill Road. It does not appear that the size of the house has been
reduced by much if anything, and there has been no effort made to restore the
dunes and replace the two mature Cypress trees that were chopped down. In
my opinion this project would have such an adverse effect on the beauty of the
area and ruin a beautiful part of the 17 Mile Drive.

T am certain the agencies that are in place will handle this atrocity, but as
someone who is passionate about this precious part of our world, I wanted my
thoughts to go on record.

Sincerely yours,

e —

Lynn Knoop
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Mzr. Mike Novo, Director

Monterey County Planning Department

168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor Tuly 12, 2011
Salinas, CA 93901 :

Dear Mr. Novo,

I was in Pebble Beach in my house on Porque Lane recently and saw the new story poles
for the 3-story, 12,400 square foot home of Massy Mehdipour at 1170 Signal Road. It is
still too large and inappropriate for the small lot size. All other Signal Hill houses are
relatively small. The proposed size and height on Mehdipour’s small lot on Signal Hill
Road would dominate the landscape from all angles. Just imagine an enormous house
painted in bright orange or mustard yellow stucco! Pebble Beach is a national treasure
and an epormous tourist attraction. The serenity and the beauty of the landscape would
be sorely compromised by the jangling contrast this structure would bring to the beautiful
’ experience of our incredible 17-mile Drive.
I am, ; eryfamlhar Wrthihe Lageretto arehltecmral ﬁrm of Mexico City. It bmlt the
Camino Rea] Hotel WhlGhJS purple and.a varrety of other colors Also I have been a’ ..
guest in a house in. Sonoma desrgned by fhis firm, The Sonoma house is. on a h1]1 i
surroundedby a. grove of 100-year-old ohve trees and other large trees . '
The property is more than 600 acres in size. T_he Mehdlpour property is likely 2 acres or
less. The Sonoma house is mustard yellow. .

The Mehdipour property is surrounded hy an environmenta]ly sensitive area, with
wetlands and endangered species., Can you imagine the potential damage to this area
with all the heavy equipment necessary for building? I understand that the legally
disturbed area is 4000 squarg feet and that the present house is 2500 square feet. The new
house would requlre 5000, square feet... substantra]ly larger than the current legal area.

This owner removed two beautrﬁll healthy old Cypress trees without permits requn‘ed by
the County and Pebble Beach Company. (I have recently removed two very dead pine
trees which took some time obtaining the appropriate permits.) Mehdipour obviously has
no.respeet for. eur.area, her neighbors or the law. How did she, get away with taking two
very. beaut1ful and-healthy:Monterey Cypress trees out‘7 Who ‘was the woodcutter? Has
anyone. been: fiped? .The: replaeement of:thesé trees sh uld bea reqmrement BIG trees
0ot seedhngs‘ Mehdlpour s arrogance is-amazing but,lt.looks ]che she has g
w1th krllmg two cypresses and reconﬁguratron of adue. " o

£ 7
s




I can only hope and pray that Mehdipour does not get away with another transgression of
building her enormous “me-to-me” monument.

Should Monterey County allow this owner to pursue this plan for her house?
ABSOLUTELY NOT!

I beg of you to do everything in your power to stop this ridiculous and inappropriate
project.

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Newton A. Cope, Sr. (Marion Moore Cope)

1143 Porque Lane, Pebble Beach, CA 93953

(Mailing address: 1000 Mason Street, San Francisco, CA 94108)

ce: Stpervisor Dave Pottet, Monterey Courthouse
" Delinda Robinson, Senior Planner, Monterey County RMA- Planning Departmen
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December 13, 2010 DEC ! -
MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Delinda Robinson

Monterey County Planning

168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

‘Dear ¥s. Robirson, . |

We have been residents of Pebblé Beach for the past 19
years, first on Padre Lane and now on Live 0ak. Over the years
residents of this magical place have been able to have confidence
in the good judgment of the architectural planning authorities.
Pebble Beach retains its beauty and architectural integrity because
of carefully followed regulations, inciuding the preservation of the -
magnificent peninsula forest. :

Sadly, the home on Signal Hill seems to be an exception to
this careful regulation. First magnificent, mature cypress trees
were removed. And now, with the trees out of the way, story poles
seem to indicate that a large addition is planned.

We would like to urge the County Planning Department to
consider the beautiful vistas of this coastline and make sure that
homes such as Signal Hill are not allowed to expand into a
residence that is out-of scale to its surroundings.

]

Thank you for your consideration. - .. .

Sincerely,




From: Jane McCoy <jmccoy000@yahoo.com> Now-3 0.2010

Date: November 30, 2010 11:04:12 AM PST

ECEIVE

MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

To: lynnhbrown@me.com

All the world comes to this uniquely beautiful coast to admire its breath-taking natural
resources and picturesque geography. Those who are fortunate enough to live here take
pride in preserving the wild beauty, the abundance of its wonders, large and small... The
obvious and total disrespect for natural and visual harmony in the name of "development"
or personal expression sacrifices the delicate balance that must be upheld in order to
prevent the kind of undeniable scar, I repeat, SCAR, that this house represents. The
owner has made her attitude perfectly clear that she could care less about good
stewardship of our fragile coastlands by cutting down mature cypress trees, and the scale
of what she wants to build is appalling! The destruction of what has already been done to
the trees and the ripple effect on the dune life around them is painful enough...to proceed
with the house as it is now planned amounts to standing by, watching our land be raped.
And we will have no one to blame but ourselves when we realize it is too late. Shame on
us if this goes through! Sincerely, Jane and John McCoy

PO Box 1160
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/\] | MONTEREY COUNTY
) November 30, 2010 PLANNING DEPARTMENT |
Delinda Robinson
Monterey County Planning Dept.
168 West Alisal St.
2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Re: Signal Hill off 17 Mile Drive

- Ms. Rebinson;

I recently was made aware that someone is proposing to build a gigantic home on the
side of historic and beautifully preserved Signal Hill just above the Cypress Point Golf
Course in Monterey County. From our home on Porque Lane opposite Signal Hill I can
mormally only see trees, scrub and sand because the homes on Signal Hill have blended
in so beautifully with nature. This proposed home would significantly disrupt that
serene quahty and destroy a VISta W]ruch has been en]oyed by counﬂess people for
generations: - Ll =
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Also,Tunderstand that several significant cypress trees were cut down, exposing the
shell of the existing home. Were proper procedures followed for chopping down
ancient cypress trees near Cypress Point?

If someone is going to develop a home on Signal Hill, it should be done with utmost
care to the environment with a goal of preserving the precious landscape that has co-
existed w1th nature for genera’ao VVc donot \/vaI‘u. our views dco’c“ayeu

Yours truly,

Bruce Crutchier * "+ ¢ #5ed s o~ oot

California home: 1131 Porque Lane, Pebble Beach, CA 93953
Mallmg ad&ress 2750 Lake Vﬂla Dr1ve Su1te 200 Meta;rle, LA 70002 T

564’ 85%~/5515@
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MONTEREY COQUNTY
Dear Delinda Robinson, PLANNING DEPARTMENT

As a resident of the Del Monte Forest for many years now, [ walk along the 17 Mile
Drive in order to enjoy the natural habitat and to birdwatch. Being a birdwatcherI
know this area to be an important destination for birders all around the world.
Many months ago 1 noticed a significant change in the dune area near Fan Shell
Beach that is near Signal Hill Road. First, [ noticed that all the large trees were gone
and that ] now had the view of a house without any trees. Why would ] notice the
trees were gone? These trees, [ am sure they were Monterey Cypress trees, and
surrounding dunes are destinations, ameng other birds, for the White-Tail Kite. The
Kite would perch in these trees while hunting for prey and raising its young. Many
people come to this very area of 17 Mile Drive in Pebble Beach just to get a view of
the rare Kite as well as for many other California birds. '

Then second, one day I noticed big construction equipment right below this house.
In my opinion, (and I'wish T had old photos) this big construction equipment has

_ made a Jarge tiered terrace below the house. The equipment has changed the total

countenance of the original dune, entirely.

And now I see that orange netting has been installed. Itis my deep concern, after
my repeated viewing of this dune that the vast netting for a new structure, once
again in my opinion, is looking like it might cover many many square feet of the
property, notto mention the height, and would look like a hotel when compared to
the homes around it

I normally do not take interest in potential constraction of homes in the area for the
governing committees do a splendid job on such matters. I only hope that this
project does not create an enormous eyesore on such a natural site of 17 Mile Drive
in Pebble Beach.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Sandra Laughlin
Box 769
Pebble Beach, CA. 93953

Ld 8080ccoles 3SNOH 441710 dyg:80 0} 8Z MON
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NOV-8 0 2010
‘Pelindd Robinson )

168 West Alisal Strest, Second Floor

Salinas, CA 93901
Noverober 30, 2610
Re: Proposed Mediphéw-ngnaf Hill residence
Dé&ar Ms. Robinison,

| am aresident of Pebble Beach and currently reside on Blrd Rock Road. I'lived on
Signal Hill Road from August 2007 until March 2009, [ wish {g express my objection to
fhie propaosed 16,800 squate foot fesidende being eonsidered By the Planning
Comrhission. My objection is based on the following:

Proposed Scale Relafive to the Current Ridgeline: The proposed: hotise is
considerably Iarger than the cument residence and the profile is consuﬂerably mofe ’
prominent than the current sfrusture. This profile will obscure the view coming down'the
equestrian trails something | have enjoyed since | first began vaeationing in-the area
almost 20 years ago. (See photo A: view from the Equestnarr Trialy

Reirioval of Historic Cypress Traees: Because | lived on Sjgnéil Hill Road for pver &
year and a half, }-amvery familiar with the prior appeararics of property. When we
moved onto Signal Hil Road in August 2007, there-were severdl Cypress frees on the
ocean side of the existing house. The ohe tree closest to the ogean was singed by fire in -
July 2007. Around the time that we moved fiom the Hiouse, af least twe of thie mature
Cypress irees: were cut dowh prestimably in preparation for he proposed residence:
Both trunks remain; on the property and lie within the preposed structure: (See photo B;
Phofo of trunl of Cypress free within story lines)

Disturbance of Dunes: Agam because: | lived adjacent 1o the Mediphor residence; | am
quite familiar with the prier contourof the. land. ‘There has been a recontouririg of the
dunes presumably to prepare for the building. of the new tesidence. It is Fernarkable and
ironic that the flattest portions. of the fot now correspond with the propaosed residence.
(See phofos G & D)

Permitting; this residence will 'set a precadent Wh]Ch dliows land owners to-remove or
disturb natural phenomenon, whether trees, plant | life, 6F dunés; in order fo suit their
private building project with rio- consideration for the public view or for the. patural
resources which make. our communrty s6 unigue and ohe of tié most beautiful places in
the world.

| tgust you will Gonsider the significant impact this wilt make on the natural beauty of
Signal Hill Road and the oitesponding views from the 17 Mile Drive-aind the equestrian
trails as you tmake this decision.

Respectfully submﬂ‘ted
f;;Z[ -/ uc/‘“«b)
LiZ hime
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Lynn Brown Knoop
225 Crossroads Blvd. #158
Carmel, CA 93940

T 831-624-1994
Iynnhbrown@sbeglobal net
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November 29, 2010 o 1 nov 30200

i i TEREY COUNTY
Delinda Robinson : _ » PL'XSSXNG ~EPARTMENT] -

Monterey County Planning
168 West Alisal St. Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Dear Ms. Robinson,

I have been. a resident of Carmel for the last 12 years and have been visiting the
Monterey Peninsula since the early 50’s. One of my favorite spots is Fan Shell
Beach, which is at the bottom of Signal Hill Rd. just off the 17 Mile Drive. The
wild life and views are astounding! :

[}

Close to two years ago I notice a house on Signal Hill that I had never seen
before, and in walking up the hill I saw evidence the mature cypress trees that
had been covering the house had been cut down. This discovery was bad
enough, but when I saw the orange netting and store polls that went up a
month or two ago, I became enraged.

I am certain the agencies that are in place will handle this atrocity, but as
someone who is passionate about this precious part of our world, I wanted my
thoughts to go on record.

Thank you for your efforts, and if you need anything else from me please do let
me know.

Sincerely,

Liyon Brown Knoop




ECEIVE
Richard J. Barreit ,
3154 Seventeen Mile Drive DEC 0_6 2010
Pebble Beach, CA 95953 MONTEREY COUNTY
(831) 625-6544 PLANNING DEPARTMENT

November 29, 2010
Ms. Delinda Robinson ’
Monterey County Planning
168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Dear Ms. Robinson:

I am writing to you in regard to a proposed residential construction project to be built on Signal
Hill in Pebble Beach. The house sits atop a dune area overlooking Seventeen Mile Drive and is
visible from the Cypress Point area. Further, it is my understanding that the proposed structure
would be over 16,000 sq. ft. (five times the size of the current home) and would be several
times as large as any other structure in the vicinity, an estimate that the recently erected story
‘poles would seem to confirm. |

It is clear that the initial proposed plan would not only disrupt the current native landscaping,
but also the sheer scale of the expansion is overwhielming. The result would be & home totally
incompatible with any others in the neighborhood. More important, the significant expansion of
the footprint of the house would assure that substantial and irreversible environmental damage
would be done to an extremely sensitive habitat. Anecdotally, we have already witnessed a lack
of concern to the natural habitat by the new homeowner by their removal of two mature cypress
trees. It seems this was to accommodate the expansive plan that has been submitted. The two
trees have been there for years and by removing the trees, the view is now wide open for the
proposed structure.

I urge you to strenuously review this proposed project and curtail it so that it complies with both
the letter and the spirit of the construction guidelines for the area and that the resulting structure
is consistent with the characier of the neighborhood and is cognizant of the sensitive nature of
its environment.

Best regards,

A

i{ichard J. Barf
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ECEIVE
NOY 3 02010
MONTEREY COUNTY
Delinda Robinson PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Monterey County Planning
168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor November 27, 2010
Salinas, CA 93901

Dear Ms. Robinson:

A structure of the proposed size and height on Ms. Massy Mehdipour’s small lot on
Signal Hill Road would be a hideous eyesore for me and my neighbors on Porque Lane.
Just imagine an enormous house painted in bright orange or mustard yellow stucco!

I am very familiar with the Lageretto architectural firm of Mexico City. It built the
Camino Real Hotel which is purple and a variety of other colors. Also, I have been a
guest in a house in Sonoma designed by this firm. The Sonoma house is on a hill
surrounded by a grove of 100-year-old olive trees and other large trees.

The property is more than 600 acres in size. The Mehdipour property is likely 2 acres or
less., The Sonoma house is mustard yellow.

The Mehdipour property is surrounded by an environmentally sensitive area, with
wetlands and endangered species. Can you imagine the potential damage to this area
with all the heavy equipment necessary for building?

This owner removed two beautiful healthy old Cypress trees without permits required by
the County and Pebble Beach Company. This owner obviously has no respect for our
area, her neighbors or the law. Should we allow this owner to pursue this plan for her
house? ABSOLUTELY NOT!

Kindly do everything in your power to stop this ridiculous and inappropriate project.
Thank you for your consideration.

Yours very truly,

Marion Cope

Mirs. Newton A. Cope, Sr. (Marion Moore Cope)

1143 Porque Lane, Pebble Beach, CA. 93953
(Mailing address: 1000 Mason Street, San Francisco, CA 94108)
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‘Ms. Delinda Robinson

" August 5, 2010
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DECEY

AUG @6 2010 @

Monterey County Planning - . MONTEREY, C“;{NTY, :
168 W. Alisa] Street, Second Floor : PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Salinas, CA 93901

i

RN

Re: PLN100338/1170 Sighal Hill, Pebble Beach
Dear Delinda:

As we discussed, there are a number of issnes with this project that concern our client. We feel -
these issues need to be fully addressed in the review of this project.

Visual Impact. The project is highly visible from Seventeen Mile Drive and numerous public
viewing areas along Seventeen Mile Drive. The staking, as it existed on July 28™ is inadequate
to fully show the true visual impact of the proposed 14,000 square foot home. The proposed
house should be fully flagged and staked with continuous orange netting ‘We appreciate your
assurance that the full staking and flagging will occur when the full pr03 ect application is
submitted.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat. The Signal Hill area, including this property, is identified

in the Del Monte Forest LUP as remnant dune habitat and is known to contain a number of

sensitive and rare and endangered species. The Coastal Commission determined this area to be
an'BSHA. when it considered a prior development applicatiori on the parcel next door to this.-
property. A letter from the Coastal Commission specifically addressing this issue on another
Signal Hill project is attached.

As you can see from the Coastal Commission’s letter, the project which is being proposed at
1170 Signal Hill would violate the Coastal Act and Del Monte Forest LCP prowsmn restricting
development in ESHA.

Current Violations. Two mature trees have been removed from the property without benefit of
a Coastal Development Permit. The removal was determined fo be a violation of the County’s
regulations and is subject to a compliance order. The requirements of that order have not been
satisfied. Iam enclosing an aerial photograph printed from Google Earth (Source AMBAG -

§ 2007). As you can ses, the two trees that were removed, not coincidentally we suspect, were ixi

the middle of the project area. While we respect the applicant’s right to apply for this project,
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Ms. Delinda Robinson
Monterey County Planning
August 5, 2010

Page 2

the County Code (Section 20.90.130) is clear that the application cannot be decmed complete
«_. until restoration has been implemented on that property and monitoring agreements are in
place.”

Scale. We recognize that Pebble Beach has a number of neighborhoods with very large homes.
Signal Hill is not one of those areas. The proposed house at over 16,000 square feet would be
approximately five times the size of the e)ﬂstmg house and three times the size of any other
home on Signal Hill. A house that size is-simply out of scale with the neighborhood and should
be significantly reduced before commg to hearing.

Please provide us notice of all actions on this application including application submittal, LUAC
meetings and hearings.

Sincerely,
Lombardo & Gilles, LLP ,
Dale Ellis, AICP

Director of Planning and Permit Semces

“DLE:mncs

cc: Mr. Sam Reeves
Ms. Margaret Leighton
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PEBBLE BEACH
COMPANY
9 June 2009

Ms. Massy Mehdipour
1425 Dana Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301

‘Reference: Lot 3 5, Block 1514 PB 008-261-067-000
1170 Signal Hill Road, Pebble Beach

Dear Ms. Mehdipour,

This letter is a follow-up to our phone conversation in reference to the healthy Monterey Cypress
tree which was removed from your property, referenced above, without permits and approvals.
In our conversation you stated that Cal Fire had instructed you to remove the tree for fire
clearance. Ihave checked with Cal Fire and their records stated that they only required the
removal of dead branches, not the entire tree.

As I noted in our conversation, Monterey Cypress trees are protected species in the California
Coastal Zone where your property is located. I am enclosing photos of the tree stump and the
sand which was piled on top of the stump after the removal. '

I am requesting that the tree be replaced immediately with a minimum of three 36” boxed
specimens Monterey Cypress trees which are to be planted and protected until they are
established, I am also requiring a full arborist report on the removed iree. No plans for
construction of any kind will be considered until this has been completed. Monterey County
Planning Department may also have additional requirements for restitution. '

If you have any questions, please call my office at 831-625-8455. Thank you for your prompt
co-operation.

Sincerely,

PEBBLE BEACH COMPANY

Copies (Via email) Mark Stilwell, Executive Vice President and General Counsel
Eric Love, Pebble Beach Company, Forester
Monterey County Planning Department
Supervisor Dave Potter
DEL MONTE FOREST ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

Post Office. Box 1767, Pebble Beach, California 93953  831-625-8455 telephone  831-625-B440 facsimile mvw.pebblebeach.com
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Robinson, Delinda x5198

From: John Bridges [jbridges@fentonkeller.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, August 28, 2012 9:50 AM
To: Robinson, Delinda x5198

Cc: Massy Mehdipour; Lawrence, Laura x5148; Novo, Mike x5192; Maureen Wruck; David Armanasco
(darmanasco@armanasco.com)

Subject: Tree replacement at 1170 Signal Hill Road (PLN100418/CE090288)

Delinda: Yesterday | submitted a letter to the Planning Commission responding to your staff
recommendation on the above referenced matter.

My letter contained an error that | ask be corrected for the record.

On page 2 of my letter (in both the text and the revised condition language) | incorrectly referred to 35 feet
as the minimum planting distance from removed tree C-1.

The correct minimum distance (as recommended by Maureen Hamb; ref. her 7-30-12 letter) is 30 feet.
Please note this correction for the record and during your staff presentation.

Please also inform the Planning Commissioners of this correction in advance of the hearing if possible.
My apologies for any confusion my mistake may have caused.

thanks...JOHN

Also...please send me copies of any other correspondence received on this matter that is not included in
the staff report. Thanks...

John S. Bridges

FENTON & KELLER

Post Office Box 791
Monterey, CA 93942-0791
831-373-1241, ext. 238
831-373-7219 (fax)
jbridges@fentonkeller.com
www.FentonKeller.com

FENTON & KELLER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Bxpevience Integriry Resules

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This is a transmission from the Law Firm of Fenton and Keller. This message and any attached documents may be confidential and

08/28/2012




Robinson, Delinda x5198
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From: John Bridges [jbridges@fentonkeller.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, August 28, 2012 10;12 AM

To: Robinson, Delinda x5198

Cc: Massy Mehdipour; Lawrence, Laura x5148; Novo, Mike x5192; Maureen Wruck; David Armanasco
(darmanasco@armanasco.com)

Subject: 1170 Signal Hill (PLN100418/CE090288) :Staff report errata
Delinda: The staff report discussion/findings fails to mention the further peer review we provided (at

the request of the Planning Commission) by Arborist Frank Ono (see attachment 2 to my 8-3-12 submittal

of the new tree replacement plan).

Please note this report to the Planning Commission via an errata memo at the hearing and please

reference it in Finding 2 Evidence b.

The key conclusion from Mr. Ono is:

"l concur with the findings of the [Hamb] report that soil reclamation is not a viable option for this
property. The treatments to remediate soil born fungi would be monumental and create extreme
disturbance with no guarantee of success."

thanks...JOHN

John S, Bridges

FENTON & KELLER

Post Office Box 791
Monterey, CA 93942-0791
831-373-1241, ext. 238
831-373-7219 (fax)
jbridges@fentonkeller.com
www.FentonKeller.com

FENTON & KELLER

A PRGFESEIONAL CORPORATION

Experience Integricy Results

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This is a transmission from the Law Firm of Fenton and Keller, This message and any attached documents may be confidential and
contain information protected by the attorney-client or attorney work product privileges. They are intended only for the use of the

08/28/2012




